income’, whereas under UK GAAP these were shown as part of Revenue.

IAS 21 – ‘The effects of changes in foreign exchange rates’.

Under UK GAAP, the Group reported differences in exchange rates on consolidation within the profit and loss account
reserve. Under IFRS, the Group has claimed the exemption from retrospective application of IAS 21. The Group is now
required to show all post transition differences on consolidation as a separate item within Equity, being the foreign
exchange reserve.

Explanation of material adjustments to the cash flow statement

Application of IFRS has resulted in reclassification of an item in the cash flow statement as follows:

Under UK GAAP, payments to acquire tangible fixed assets were classified as part of 'Capital expenditure and financial
investment'. Under IFRS, payments to acquire property, plant and equipment have been classified as part of 'Investing
activities'. There are no other material differences between the cash flow statement presented under IFRS and the cash
flow statement presented under UK GAAP.

32

AORTECH INTERNATIONAL PLC | ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 07_08

Reconciliation of income statement_

Twelve months to 31 March 2007
UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS

IAS 20
£000 £000 £000

Revenue 276 - 276
Grants received 213 (213) -

Group revenue 489 (213) 276
Other income - grants received - 213 213

Cost of sales (158) - (158)
Administrative expenses (1,589) - (1,589)
Other expenses - development expenditure (821) - (821)
Other expenses - amortisation of intangible assets (148) - (148)

Operating loss (2,227) - (2,227)

Finance costs (3) - (3)
Finance income 109 - 109
Loss before taxation (2,121) - (2,121)
Taxation - - -

Loss attributable to equity holders of the parent company (2,121) - (2,121)

33

AORTECH INTERNATIONAL PLC | ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 07_08

Reconciliation of equity at 1 April 2006_

1 April 1 April
2006 2006

UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Assets £000 £000 £000
Non current assets

Property, plant and equipment 240 - 240
Intangible assets 1,360 - 1,360

Total non current assets 1,600 - 1,600

Current assets
Inventories 140 - 140
Trade and other receivables 1,304 - 1,304
Cash and cash equivalents 2,716 - 2,716

Total current assets 4,160 - 4,160
Total assets 5,760 - 5,760

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (509) - (509)
Total current liabilities (509) - (509)
Non current liabilities

Other non current liabilities (144) - (144)
Total non current liabilities (144) - (144)
Total liabilities (653) - (653)
Net assets 5,107 - 5,107

Equity
Issued capital 9,526 - 9,526
Other reserve (2,003) - (2,003)
Profit and loss account (2,416) - (2,416)

Equity shareholders' funds 5,107 - 5,107

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS// CONTINUED

34

AORTECH INTERNATIONAL PLC | ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 07_08

Reconciliation of equity at 31 March 2007_

31 March 31 March
2007 2007

UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS
IAS 21

Assets £000 £000 £000
Non current assets

Property, plant and equipment 472 - 472
Intangible assets 1,262 - 1,262

Total non current assets 1,734 - 1,734

Current assets
Inventories 89 - 89
Trade and other receivables 374 - 374
Cash and cash equivalents 1,480 - 1,480

Total current assets 1,943 - 1,943
Total assets 3,677 - 3,677

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (527) - (527)
Total current liabilities (527) - (527)
Non current liabilities

Other non current liabilities (189) - (189)
Total non current liabilities (189) - (189)
Total liabilities (716) - (716)
Net assets 2,961 - 2,961

Equity
Issued capital 9,526 - 9,526
Other reserve (2,003) - (2,003)
Foreign exchange reserve - (25) (25)
Profit and loss account (4,562) 25 (4,537)

Equity shareholders' funds 2,961 - 2,961

35

AORTECH INTERNATIONAL PLC | ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 07_08

4. SEGMENTAL REPORTING_

The principal activity of the AorTech International Plc Group currently is the development and exploitation of a range of
innovative biomaterials. This forms the Group’s only primary reporting segment and therefore no additional information
is given.

The Group’s secondary reporting segments are based on geographical location of operations.

Year Year
ended ended

31 March 2008 31 March 2007
£000 £000

Analysis of revenue by destination

United Kingdom
Supply of materials, services and finished goods (1) 58